

Official Certificate of Publication as Required by State Law and IPA By-Laws

Certificate of the Publisher

Galena Gazette Publications certifies that it is the publisher of the Galena Gazette. Galena Gazette is a secular newspaper, has been continuously published weekly for more than fifty (50) weeks prior to the first publication of the attached notice, is published in the City of Galena, County of Jo Daviess, Township of West Galena, State of Illinois, is of general circulation throughout that county and surrounding area, and is a newspaper as defined by 715 ILCS 5/5.

A notice, a true copy of which is attached, was published one time in the Galena Gazette, namely one time per week for one week. The first publication of the notice was made in the newspaper, dated and published July 17, 2024, and the last publication of the notice was made in the newspaper dated and published on July 17, 2024. The notice was also placed on a statewide public notice website as required by 715 ILCS 5/2.1.

In witness, The Galena Gazette has signed this certificate by Janet Shaw, its Business Manager, at Galena, Illinois, on July 16, 2024.

Galena Gazette Publications

By: Janet Shaw

Janet Shaw

Business Manager

(Note: Unless otherwise ordered, notarization of this document is not required.)

Public Notice

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD NOTICE OF HEARING

The Illinois Pollution Control Board gives notice of public hearing regarding rule changes proposed by the Board on June 6, 2024; Amendments to 35 III. Adm. Code Subtitle B (Air Pollution), R18-21. Interested persons are invited to attend the hearings or to submit written comments. If adopted by the Board, the Agency intends to submit the following to the United States Environmental Protection Agency for approval as State Implementation Plan (SIP) revisions 1) The Agency's proposed changes to 35 III Adm Code 211, 215, 217, 218, 219, 225.407, and 225.507 as revisions to Illinois' ozone SIP; 2) The Agency's proposed changes to 35 III Adm Code 212 and 225.307 as revisions to Illinois' fine particulate matter SIP; 3) The Agency's proposed changes to 35 III Adm Code 214 as revisions to Illinois' sulfur dioxide SIP, 4) The Agency's proposed changes to 35 III Adm Code 216 as revisions to Illinois carbon monoxide SIP and 5) The Agency's proposed changes to 35 III. Adm. Code 201 as a general revision to Illinois' SIP. The submittal will include an analysis demonstrating that the proposal does not interfere with attainment or maintenance of any applicable National Ambient Air Quality Standard, reasonable further progress, or any other applicable requirement of the Clean Air Act This notice is intended to satisfy the requirements of Section 110 (1) of the CAA, 42 U.S. C. §7410(1) (public notice for SIP revisions) Interested persons are invited to attend the hearings or to submit written comments. The Public Hearing will be held on October 3, 2024, at 9:00 a.m. at the IPCB Hearing Room, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, North Entrance, Springfield, Illinois; and November 7, 2024, at 9:00 a.m. at the Michael A. Bilandic Building, Hearing Room N505, 160 N. LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois. The hearings are subject to cancellation without notice and may be confirmed by calling the Office of the Clerk at 312/814-3461. A copy of the proposal for public comment is available for public inspection on the Board's website at ipcb.state.il.us/, the Clerk's Office, Pollution Control Board, 60 East

Van Buren, Suite 630, Chicago, Illinois 60605 and at the Galena Public Library, 601 South Bench Street, Galena, Illinois. Written public comments will be considered if submitted to the Clerks Office at the address above.

Barbara Flynn Currie, Chairman